ASU 2016-16 did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting. ASU 2017-
09 provides guidance about which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-base payment award require an entity to apply modification accounting
under ASC 718, Compensation – Stock Compensation. ASU 2017-09 is effective for annual periods and interim periods within those annual periods,
beginning after December 15, 2017. The Company adopted ASU 2017-09 on January 1, 2018. The adoption of ASU 2017-09 did not have an impact on the
Company’s financial position or results of operations.

– 10 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact of Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to,
the adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Lease Standard at January 1, 2018.

 December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard
Adoption of New Lease

Standard  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

Assets
Current assets:

Contract assets $ 6,411  $ (133)  $ —  $ 6,278
Total current assets 126,196  (133)  —  126,063

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets, non-current 7,902  31  —  7,933
Operating lease, right of use asset —  —  2,843  2,843
Total assets 161,744  (102)  2,843  164,485

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 8,517  (469)  (100)  7,948
Lease liabilities —  —  1,603  1,603
Contract liabilities 6,416  9,493  —  15,909
Total current liabilities 19,833  9,024  1,503  30,360

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, non-current —  —  1,698  1,698
Contract liabilities, non-current 59,006  (18,489)  —  40,517
Other non-current liabilities 358  —  (358)  —
Total liabilities 79,213  (9,465)  2,843  72,591

Stockholders’ equity:
Accumulated deficit (45,922)  9,363  —  (36,559)
Total stockholders’ equity 82,531  9,363  —  91,894
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 161,744  (102)  2,843  164,485

– 11 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted
subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

 (In thousands, except for per share data)

Product revenue $ 13,834  $ 26  $ 13,860  $ 37,017  $ (48)  $ 36,969
Product cost of revenue 4,254  (37)  4,217  12,394  7  12,401

Product gross profit $ 9,580  $ 63  $ 9,643  $ 24,623  $ (55)  $ 24,568

License and development revenue $ 1,250  $ 1,947  $ 3,197  $ 3,750  $ 4,745  $ 8,495

Income from operations 1,540  2,010  3,550  219  4,690  4,909
Income before income taxes 1,772  2,010  3,782  679  4,690  5,369
(Benefit from) provision for income
taxes 66  244  310  (46)  592  546
Net income 1,706  1,766  3,472  725  4,098  4,823

Income per share:

Basic $ 0.03  $ 0.03  $ 0.06  $ 0.01  $ 0.08  $ 0.09
Diluted $ 0.03  $ 0.03  $ 0.06  $ 0.01  $ 0.08  $ 0.09

Number of shares used in per share
calculations:

Basic 53,580  —  53,580  53,717  —  53,717
Diluted 55,140  —  55,140  55,571  —  55,571

– 12 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Company’s segment activities as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the
adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

Water
Product revenue $ 13,227  $ —  $ 13,227  $ 33,707  $ —  $ 33,707
Product cost of revenue 3,818  (44)  3,774  10,003  —  10,003

Product gross profit $ 9,409  $ 44  $ 9,453  $ 23,704  $ —  $ 23,704

Income from operations $ 7,306  $ 44  $ 7,350  $ 17,417  $ —  $ 17,417

Oil & Gas
Product revenue $ 607  $ 26  $ 633  $ 3,310  $ (48)  $ 3,262
Product cost of revenue 436  7  443  2,391  7  2,398

Product gross profit $ 171  $ 19  $ 190  $ 919  $ (55)  $ 864

License and development revenue $ 1,250  $ 1,947  $ 3,197  $ 3,750  $ 4,745  $ 8,495

Income (loss) from operations (2,040)  1,966  (74)  (5,785)  4,690  (1,095)

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as previously reported prior to, and as
adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

Net income $ 1,706  $ 1,766  $ 3,472  $ 725  $ 4,098  $ 4,823
Comprehensive income 1,716  1,766  3,482  766  4,098  4,864

– 13 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted
subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Cash Flow Presentation Standard effective January 1, 2018.

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard

Adoption of New Cash
Flow Presentation

Standard  As Adjusted
 (In thousands)

Net income $ 725  $ 4,098  $ —  $ 4,823
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (186)  —  —  (186)
Contract assets (3,011)  55  —  (2,956)
Inventories (1,503)  —  —  (1,503)
Prepaid and other assets (350)  —  —  (350)
Accounts payable 1,831   1,831
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (1,728)  (504)  —  (2,232)
Income taxes 126  592  —  718
Contract liabilities (3,669)  (4,241)  —  (7,910)

Net cash used in operating activities (2,172)  —  —  (2,172)

Restricted cash 1,294  —  (1,294)  —
Net cash used in investing activities (39,102)  —  (1,294)  (40,396)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (42,119)  —  (1,294)  (43,413)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 61,364  —  4,384  65,748
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period 19,245  —  3,090  22,335

Recently issued accounting pronouncement not yet adopted

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13 (“ASU 2016-13”), “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses” (Topic 326). The FASB issued this update to
provide financial statement users with more decision-useful information about the expected credit losses on financial instruments and other commitments to
extend credit held by a reporting entity at each reporting date. The amendments in this update replace the existing guidance of incurred loss impairment
methodology with an approach that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to

[…]

all direct material and labor costs related to contract performance. Pre-contract costs with no future benefit were expensed in the period in which they were
incurred. Since the financial reporting of these contracts depends on estimates, which are assessed continually during the term of the contract, recognized
revenues and profit are subject to revisions as the contract progresses to completion. Revisions in profit estimates are reflected in the period in which the facts
that give rise to the revisions become known, using the cumulative catchup method. If material, the effects of any changes in estimates are disclosed in the
notes to the consolidated financial statements. When estimates indicate that a loss will be incurred on a contract, a provision for the expected loss is recorded
in the period in which the loss becomes evident. No loss has been incurred to date. Revenue is recognized only to the extent costs have been recognized in
the same period.

– 19 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cost and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts is presented in the following table.

   December 31, 2017
 September 30,

2018  As Adjusted
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard
As Previously

Reported

 (In thousands)

Estimated earnings to date $ 6,270  $ 5,867  $ (133)  $ 6,000
Estimated costs to date (5,118)  (4,525)  —  (4,525)

Subtotal 1,152  1,342  (133)  1,475
Net billings to date 558  2,718  —  2,718

Total $ 1,710  $ 4,060  $ (133)  $ 4,193

Included in accompanying balance sheets:

Unbilled project costs $ 1,974  $ 4,865  $ (133)  $ 4,998
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of billings (264)  (805)  —  (805)

Total $ 1,710  $ 4,060  $ (133)  $ 4,193

Unbilled project costs and Cost and estimated earnings in excess of billings are included in Contract assets and Contract liabilities on the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets, respectively.

License and Development, and Lease Revenue Recognition - Oil & Gas Segment

License and development revenue is comprised of revenue recognition over time of the upfront non-refundable $75.0 million exclusivity fee received
in connection with the VorTeq License Agreement, as well as the revenue recognition over time of the two milestone payments of $25.0 million each when
uncertainty of receipt is resolved and receipt of each milestone payment is considered probable.

[…]

Product revenue $ 18,464  $ 114  $ 18,578  $ 46,628  $ 414  $ 47,042
Product cost of revenue 4,851  171  5,022  13,719  593  14,312

Product gross profit 13,613  (57)  13,556  32,909  (179)  32,730

License and development
revenue —  3,661  3,661  —  9,768  9,768

Operating expenses:

General and administrative 470  373  843  1,441  1,395  2,836
Sales and marketing 1,435  335  1,770  4,243  997  5,240
Research and development 545  3,713  4,258  1,019  10,753  11,772
Amortization of intangibles 158  —  158  474  —  474

Operating expenses 2,608  4,421  7,029  7,177  13,145  20,322

Operating income (loss) $ 11,005  $ (817)  10,188  $ 25,732  $ (3,556)  22,176

Less: Corporate operating
expenses   4,538   13,617
Consolidated operating
income   5,650   8,559
Non-operating income   347   976

Income before income
taxes   $ 5,997   $ 9,535

– 38 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Prior year amounts in the following table have been adjusted for the adoption of ASC 606 in the first quarter of 2018. See Note 2, Recent Accounting
Pronouncements, for reconciliation of prior year “As Previously Reported” and “As Reported” amounts.

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

 Water  Oil & Gas  Total  Water  Oil & Gas  Total

 (In thousands)

Product revenue $ 13,227  $ 633  $ 13,860  $ 33,707  $ 3,262  $ 36,969
Product cost of revenue 3,774  443  4,217  10,003  2,398  12,401

Product gross profit 9,453  190  9,643  23,704  864  24,568

License and development
revenue —  3,197  3,197  —  8,495  8,495

Operating expenses:

General and administrative 334  361  695  965  1,085  2,050
Sales and marketing 1,296  431  1,727  4,039  1,635  5,674
Research and development 316  2,669  2,985  810  7,734  8,544
Amortization of intangibles 157  —  157  473  —  473

Operating expenses 2,103  3,461  5,564  6,287  10,454  16,741

Operating income (loss) $ 7,350  $ (74)  7,276  $ 17,417  $ (1,095)  16,322

Less: Corporate operating
expenses   3,726   11,413
Consolidated operating
income   3,550   4,909
Non-operating income   232   460

Income before income
taxes   $ 3,782   $ 5,369

– 39 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 14 — VorTeq Partnership and License Agreement

The Company’s VorTeq technology enables oilfield service hydraulic fracturing operators to isolate their high-pressure hydraulic fracturing pumps
from fracturing fluid thereby reducing operating and capital costs. In 2014, the Company entered into a strategic partnership with Liberty Oil Field Services